Planning Committee
10 September 2019
7.30 pm at the
Holy Family Church Hall, Sorrento Road, Surrey, SM1 1QU
To all members of the Planning Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Kevin Burke
Councillor Drew Heffernan
Ben Andrew, Vincent Galligan, Amy Haldane, Jill Whitehead,
Eric Allen, Peter Geiringer, Tony Shields and Tim Foster

Substitutes:

Councillors Richard Clare, Steve Cook, Chris Williams,
Tim Crowley, Catherine Gray and Param Nandha

In accordance with committee procedure rule 23.2 the Head of Planning, in
consultation with the Chair of the committee, has determined that the usual
time limit for the meeting does not apply. This meeting may run for more than 3
hours in duration.
At the discretion of the Chair a Sutton resident may address the meeting for a
maximum of four minutes about a planning application that is on the agenda, providing
they notify the Committee Support officer below by midday on the day of the meeting
or, failing that, at the meeting at least 15 minutes before it is due to start.
If more than one resident wishes to address the meeting about the same application
they will be asked to select a single speaker. If they cannot do so additional speakers
will be allowed, providing an objection is only heard once and the time limit is divided
between the speakers.
The applicant will be given a similar opportunity to address the meeting as will the
Ward Councillor(s).
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the
proceedings of a council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public,
media or councillor subject to it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile
devices can interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is
the case the Chair may require that such devices are turned off. In order to facilitate
the recording of meetings, members of the public or media are encouraged to contact
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
Helen Bailey
Chief Executive
Friday, 30 August 2019
Enquiries to: Committee Services Tel: 020 8770 4990 | Email:
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1-4
1.

Welcome and introductions

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

APPLICATION NO. DM2019/00985 - Rosehill Recreation Ground
Rose Hill Sutton SM1 3HH

5 - 90

Erection of a four-storey building creating a new eight form entry
secondary school, including a sixth form, a Special Educational Needs
(SEN) school for secondary age students and a detached part-one, parttwo storey sports hall (Use Class D1), modification of existing access
from Rose Hill, provision of areas of hard playing space, car parking,
cycle parking and hard and soft landscaping works and other associated
works.
5.

Any urgent business
To consider any items which, in the view of the Chair, should be dealt
with as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances (in
accordance with S100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

Glossary of common Planning terms and abbreviations

2

91 - 94

Page 1

Agenda Annex

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1
Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 3

Agenda Annex

Reminder – Declaration of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they should
declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at this
meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’ Interests or
to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this meeting that you have
such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at this
meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that interest at this
meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held whilst
that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at this
meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on the matter.
However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant
facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of
the public interest then you should declare the interest and withdraw from the room or
chamber where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct and
Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you should seek
advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an interest you
should always declare it.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

Planning Committee - Date: 10 September 2019
Report of the Assistant Director, Environment, Housing and Regeneration
Directorate (Housing, Planning and Regeneration).
Ref: DM2019/00985

WARD: B05 - Sutton North

Time Taken: 13 weeks, 1
day

Site:

Rosehill Recreation Ground, Rose Hill, Sutton, SM1 3HH

Proposal:

Erection of a four-storey building creating a new eight form entry secondary
school, including a sixth form, a Special Educational Needs (SEN) school for
secondary age students and a detached part-one, part-two storey sports hall
(Use Class D1), modification of existing access from Rose Hill, provision of areas
of hard playing space, car parking, cycle parking and hard and soft landscaping
works and other associated works.

Applicant:

Wates Construction Ltd

Agent:

Mr Alan Gunne-Jones

Recommendation:
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION:
Subject to there being no additional representations raising material planning
considerations that have not been addressed within this report being received by 12
September 2019. If these are received these will be considered at the following
committee meeting.

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is a departure from the Development
Plan.
Summary of why application proposals are unacceptable:
●

The proposed development is considered to be unacceptable, due to the proposal
not utilising the full site allocation as set out in the Site Allocation S98 and, as such,
would result in an overly dominant form of development, due to its height, mass and
proximity to the edge of Metropolitan Open Land (MOL). The proposal would result in
substantial harm to the character and appearance of the area and result in an
unacceptable visual impact on the setting of the adjacent MOL.

Agenda Item 4

Page 6

●

The proposed development would detract from the character and appearance of the
surrounding area by reason of its monolithic design, height, massing, siting and lack
of appropriate soft landscaping, tree and screening planting. This would result in a
detrimental visual impact on the amenity and character of the surrounding area and
to the character and appearance of the adjacent Metropolitan Open Land (MOL).

●

The development includes the provision of a four storey building within an area not
considered appropriate for taller buildings and does not represent the exceptional
design quality that might support such 
[...]
g (Environmental Impact Assessment)
(Amendment) Regulations 2018. The Council issued an EIA Screening Opinion on
the 29 May confirming that the proposed development was a development
requiring an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA).

1.36

The applicant referred the opinion to the Secretary of State with a request for a
Screening Direction in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 6 (10) of The
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations
2017. The Secretary of State confirmed that the proposal did not require a EIA on
the 21st June 2019.

2

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

2.1

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a four-storey building creating a
new eight form entry secondary school, including a sixth form, a Special
Educational Needs (SEN) school for secondary age students and a detached
part-one, part-two storey sports hall (Use Class D1), modification of existing
access from Rose Hill, provision of areas of hard playing space, car parking, cycle
parking and hard and soft landscaping works and other associated works.

2.2

This application will be a Free School, the school would be funded by the
Department for Education which provides funding for education. The proposed
school is sponsored by the Greenshaw Learning Trust that operates Greenshaw
High School. The application has been submitted on behalf of Wates Construction
Limited, the appointed contractor.

2.3

The proposed main school would be positioned a minimum of 45 metres from the
western site boundary, 12.5 metres from the southern site boundary, 8 metres

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

from the eastern site boundary and 14.5 metres from the south-eastern site
boundary with the existing Sutton Sports Village. The main school building would
be positioned 15 metres from the eastern elevation of the proposed sports hall.
2.4

The proposed school building would measure 88.3 metres in width, 39.4 metres in
depth and 16.4 metres in height including the parapet. At roof level th
[...]
ill Road
39A Benhill Wood Road
21 Calthorpe Gardens
1 Gallica Court, Cleeve Way
151 Collingwood Road
6, 10, 12, 22, 24 Cranleigh Gardens
51 Elmwood Close
2, 12 Gloucester Gardens
9 Greenhill
104 Grennell Road
1, 6 Hawthorne Close
15 Hexham Road
39 Hunston Road
75 Hurstcourt Road
2, 3 Keynsham Walk
44 Longford Gardens
20 Meadow Close
1, 7 Monksdene Gardens
1, 7, 26 Montrose Gardens
10 Rosehill Avenue
1, 4, 12, 14, 23, 24 Rosehill Gardens
6A Rose Hill
2, 40, 72 Rose Hill Park West

Page 14

Agenda Item 4

●
●
●
●
●

19 Sunbury Road
18 Vermont Road
7, 13, 44, 63, 74 Waverley Avenue
8, 25, 27, 39, 41 Woodend
13 Woodside Road

3.7

Representations Received:

3.8

The planning application has received in total 67 objections. These objections are
listed below with an officer response listed within the table below.
Objection Letters
Received
Increase in traffic, parking
pressures and inadequate
public transport capacity
during construction and
operation of the school.

There are already enough
secondary schools in
Sutton that can
accommodate extra pupils.
Loss of the park/green
space and tennis courts.

Dedesignation of MOL
without residents being
notified.

Officer Response
The application does not clarify the demand for
pupil trips by car and without this, it cannot be
assumed there are no adverse traffic impacts.
The moderate PTAL of the site will ensure that a
considerable amount of pupils will travel to
school by public transport, although the use of the
shared car park with other users of Rosehill and
the Sports Village alongside the lack of a
management plan to explain how drop offs and
pick-ups, construction traffic and staff will be
managed is such that there are concerns over
highway and pedestrian safety as well as the
potential for overspill parking in adjacent
residential streets.
The need for a further secondary school and SEN
accommodation was considered sound by the
Inspector appointed to Examine Sutton’s Local
Plan.
The principle of removing the redundant all
weather pitch and tennis courts was agreed as
part of the discussions leading to the allocation of
the site in the Local Plan for secondary school,
sixth form and SEN provision.
(Also see comments by Sport England)
This is not the case. The Inspector at the
Examination in public recommended that in order
that the Local Plan met the test of soundness that
the MOL designation be removed from the area
identified as being suitable for the secondary
school, sixth form and SEN accommodation. The
Council undertook consultation on this
recommended change when consulting on the
Main Modifications to the Local Plan.

Page 15

The proposed outdoor
space is inadequate and
will have to use parts of the
park for play/ activities.
There is a lack of soft
landscaping proposes.

The site is unsuitable and
not big enough.

The proposed building is
out of context with the
surrounding area in terms
of height, massing,
materials, design, siting,
impact on the adjacent
MOL, impact on the Sutton
Garden Suburb
Conservation Area, will
dominate the surrounding
area.
Impact through noise
disturbance, dust, air
quality and pollution.

Agenda Item 4

The Council undertook consultation on the Local
Plan issues and Preferred Options between 18
February 2016 and 8 April 2016, A Statement of
Consultation (SoC) was prepared in February
2017 which set out how the Draft Local Plan had
been consulted upon and how the consultation
had met the requirements of Regulation 19 of the
Town and Country Planning (Local Development)
(England) Regulations 2012.
Concerns were raised by a number of consultees
and residents in respect of a school being located
within this area. The Planning Inspectorate did
not raise concerns with the de-designation of the
MOL from the site allocation.
Whilst it is agreed that the external play areas
within the site boundary are neither quantitatively
or qualitativeley acceptable, the school do not
have rights to use the park for play/activities. The
design of the development by 
[...]
 that any proposal to close Sutton's
Grammar schools and reopen them as
comprehensive schools (to avoid the need to
create more school places in the Borough) would
be successful nor is this in the gift of the Local
Authority who have no powers to make such a
proposal given that all of the grammar schools in
the Borough are academies.

Summary of Non Material Representation:
● The proposal will devalue property prices.
● The school is near Merton, are they proposing to build on any parks to
accommodate a school.

3.10

The application received in total 10 letters of support from the following
addresses:
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

3.11

8 Ashleigh Gardens
4 Bolton Drive
14 Glena Mount
60, 71 Salisbury Avenue
Rose Marie, Seymour Road
1 Seymour Street
351 Sutton Common Road
24, 46 Woodend

The application was supported for the following reasons:
● The proposal is aligned to meet the identified need and should be supported
in principle.
● The proposed tram link route would help serve the school from local areas.
● Sutton needs a further secondary school and this is a good location.
● A large building will not impact on immediate local residents as the site is
isolated by roads.
● The park can be used by the pupils as well.
● The surrounding area might improve with the school.
● The planned traffic management and access to the school has been
carefully thought out to avoid further congestion.
● The school is necessary and the plans are the best way to achieve this
objective.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

● There will be sport, health and well-being benefits for the children at the
school due to its location next to the sports village combined with the
additional sports facilities the school will have.
3.12

Internal and External Consultations:

3.13

The following internal consultees were consulted and the comments are listed in
the table below:
Internal Consultation
Parks

Sustainability

Biodiversity

Comments Received
Objection has been raised on the following points:
● The proposed 
[...]
versely impact on the biodiversity interests in and around
the application site.

5.325

The proposed development fails to provide adequate protection for the loss of
trees along with suitable mitigation measures for their removal. This is due to poor
and inadequate information being submitted relating to the landscaping strategy
for new tree planting, boundary treatments and well-designed hard and soft
landscaping.

5.326

The proposed development fails to demonstrate that the proposal has been
designed to minimise or mitigate for surface water run-off that would lead to
flooding of the adjacent buildings within the Sports Village due to inadequate
measures and mitigation being incorporated as part of the development.

Page 83

Agenda Item 4

5.327

Without evidence to the contrary, the proposal may result in adverse impact on
the surrounding residents properties in terms of air quality due to insufficient
information submitted within the Transport Assessment.

5.328

The proposed development would fail to provide the appropriate financial and
non-financial planning obligations to mitigate the impact of the development (but
not limited to) in terms of highway improvements, sustainable transport, School
Travel Plan and Local Employment and Training.

R

Mr Alan Gunne-Jones
Planning and Development
Associates Ltd
118 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5ED

DRAFT

DM2019/00985

Agenda Item 4

Page 84

WARNING: It is in your interests to ensure you obtain the approval of the Local Planning
Authority, where the conditions require that to occur. Failure to comply with the following
conditions may lead to enforcement action to secure compliance.
FIRST SCHEDULE

Rosehill Recreation Ground, Rose Hill, Sutton, SM1 3HH

Erection of a four-storey building creating a new eight form entry secondary school,
including a sixth form, a Special Educational Needs (SEN) school for secondary age
students and a detached part-one, part-two storey sports hall (Use Class D1), modification
of existing ac

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
10 September 2019
PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 September 2019 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Kevin Burke (Chair), Councillor Drew Heffernan (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Ben Andrew, Vincent Galligan, Jill Whitehead,
Eric Allen, Peter Geiringer and Tim Foster

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Amy Haldane and Tony Shields

33. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair, Councillor Kevin Burke, welcomed those present.

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Shields with Councillor Catherine
Gray attending as substitute, Councillor Amy Haldane with Councillor Steve Cook attending
as substitute.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

36. APPLICATION NO. DM2019/00985 - ROSEHILL RECREATION GROUND ROSE
HILL SUTTON SM1 3HH
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the erection of a four-storey
building creating a new eight form entry secondary school, including a sixth form, a Special
Educational Needs (SEN) school for secondary age students and a detached part-one, parttwo storey sports hall (Use Class D1), modification of existing access from Rose Hill,
provision of areas of hard playing space, car parking, cycle parking and hard and soft
landscaping works and other associated works.
The application was presented to the Committee as the application is a departure from the
Development Plan.
Sarah Buxton, presented the report and drew attention to the addendum report. Members
clarified:

1

Planning Committee
10 September 2019
The weight to be applied to the need for school places in the borough and design quality.
Education experience included both the need for school places and the educational
experience provided by the design of a school.
The site in this application is on the edge of Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) in a location not
allocated as being suitable for taller buildings and that policy required the design to be
exceptional. Advice taken from the Independent Design Panel reported the quality of this
design did not meet these standards. The design in the application created various
compromises.
Construction of a four storey building on the current flat parkland would create a significant
impact.
The design in the application had not made use of the whole of the site, and suggested the
design was a template design.
The design included several classrooms with no windows or natural ventilation, in addition to
other concerns relating to the internal layout such as the corridors, and exits.
There were concerns in the report about the design supported by the report produced by the
design review panel.
The design presented would impact on other users of the site, the Sports Village and park
users.
Andy Webber, Head of Development Management and Strategic Planning drew attention:
To the Local Plan, and that the application site had been allocated in the plan for a
secondary school, sixth form and SEN accommodation, and no objection was raised by the
Department for Education (DfE) to the proposed site area set out at the Examination in
public. A site search of the borough for land suitable for a school had been conducted,
including both private and public land, during the review of the Local Plan. Two sites were
identified, the site in this application and the Belmont site. This application had not made
use of the whole of the site allocated by the Local Plan .
Concerns raised included the lack of a car park management plan and the proposed use of
the shared car park by staff, which it was suggested could be addressed if the northern area
of the site had been included in the application. Officers’ expressed concern relating to the
shape and form of the design in this application. Officers and the Design Review Panel had
offered guidance to the applicant advising how these issues could be addressed.
acknowledged there were challenges created by the site, which included ensuring the main
built form was neither too close to the railway line, the park edge and the tree line.
The applicant had been aware of the site allocation in the Local Plan since September 2017.
Attention was drawn to statutory timescales, timescales which the applicant was aware of, it
was suggested that much of the information submitted by the applicant to officers by the

2

Planning Committee
10 September 2019
applicant, (including information provided on 6 September), had not allowed officers time to
consider all of this information fully but they had presented a lengthy addendum report in
response.
It was noted that any appeal process would be lengthy.
Robert de Castro, Senior Engineer (Development Control) explained the travel plan and
parking management plan provided by the applicant had not been fully developed, it was not
detailed, specific or supported by evidence. A concern of the transport plan related to the
basic assumption made about trips generated by both staff and pupils.
TfL and Sutton Highways had raised concerns regarding overspill parking, and also on
street pick up and drop off in the wider area, and noted the parents would be encouraged to
park in neighbouring residential streets which themselves were not identified.
Members felt the poor transport plan outlined in the report did not allow air quality impacts to
be understood.
Members discussed bus stop P, and that it was not able to support the volume of users, and
the lack of suitable mitigations for the issues of overcrowding. The Senior Engineer
(Development Control) suggested the footway would require widening, but as the applicant
had not submitted a detailed design it remained unclear how this would be managed. Gavin
Chinniah, Planning Manager - Development Management suggested the lack of detail and
significant number of concerns not addressed in the application resulted in the transport
plan being unable to be covered by condition.
Officers confirmed that if this application were refused, there would be implications for the
funding of a temporary school. The provision in a temporary school would be for years 7
and 8 only without SEN provision.
Objectors, Phil Robinson, resident, Charlie Mansell, Sutton and Cheam Labour Party,
Bonnie Craven, Sutton and Cheam Labour Party and Gerald Tasker, resident, Supporter
Nick Mattey and Councillor Steve Penneck, a ward councillor, addressed the meeting under
Standing Order 31, and the applicant replied.
The principal issues raised by the Objectors were:The loss of open space
 Concerns about parking in the surrounding streets
 The appearance of the application
 Air quality impacts of the application
 The area was congested already, with current hazards for cyclists and particular
difficulties for traffic approaching from the south
 Fire concerns as the design of the application would lead to enclose the sports
village
 Green land should not be used for development in the current climate emergency
 Green space should be retained as it supports good mental health,

3

Planning Committee
10 September 2019





The area is a known accident blackspot
Additional traffic would impede emergency vehicles
The selective schools in Sutton lead to the shortage of school places in the borough
for local children
Noise would be created which would disturb residents, this would be at a higher
level than that created by the trainline.

In response to questions from Members:
Mr Gupta, local resident explained that he felt that the single lane road in the area already
created slow moving traffic in the area ,which would be made worse by the application.
The Head of Development and Strategic Planning reported the statutory consultation period
had been extended for this application.
Nick Mattey, Supporter addressed the meeting the principal issues raised were:





The aesthetics of the design in the application are not a concern, being only four
stories and not adjacent to the road.
Additional housing being built and planned creates the need for school places.
The school at Hackbridge had been built on MOL land
Transport in the area is adequate.

In response to questions from Members:
The Head of Development and Strategic Planning and Allison Letts, Legal Advisor drew
attention that the Local Planning Authority was not party aligned. He also drew attention to
differences between the Belmont site and this site in terms of their character and
surroundings, as well as the constraints. Members attention was also drawn to the relative
length of pre-application discussion on the Belmont school which was more than double the
amount of time allowed by the DfE on the Rosehill site, and the relative difference in design
quality as a result.
Members drew attention to a report to the 2017 Strategy and Resources Committee which
states the site is suitable for a school of ergonomic and compact in design, they were aware
this would be subject to planning permission.
Ward Councillor Steve Penneck addressed the meeting, the principal issues raised were:



There are residents in the area who feel the site is not suitable for a school, but
others who would like a school near to them.
The ward Councillor and residents are aware the site is allocated for a school in the
Local Plan.
There is a need for a school, however, a better design could be used on the site.

4

Planning Committee
10 September 2019







There are concerns about the transport plan presented by the applicant, and
assumptions such as where children who would attend the school would travel from
and how they would cross roads in the Angel Hill area.
The shared use car parking, and use of local streets for car parking.
Bus stop P is not suitable for the additional volume of use that would be created, the
road can not be narrowed in that area.
It is not an appropriate or sustainable solution for staff to manage pedestrian flows
created in the area when pupils leave the site.
The Committee’s attention should be focussed on the Officer report, and survey of
residents carried out by Officers.

It was clarified to Members that:





The land to the north was included in this application.
It could be assumed there would be additional costs in using of the land in the north
of the site.
The application had not considered using a staggered school day to spread and
ease congestion.
The assumptions of how pupils would travel in the application is not supported by
data.

Members suggested as it is accepted there is a need for a school, the application should be
deferred until design issues can be addressed by the applicant. The Head of Development
and Strategic Planning suggested that the number of issues, in addition to design which
required significant amendment meant this might not be resolved by deferral based on the
unwillingness of the applicant to make those changes to date.
Members drew attention to concerns in the transport plan relating to parking, congestion,
pupil safety and air quality in the Rose Hill area and safety at bus stop P. Members gave
consideration to the responsibilities of a school and of the Local Authority who have
allocated the site in addressing these issues. They were aware that site allocation does not
provide planning permission.
Members expressed concerns about the need for school places in Sutton North ward, and
reported there are residents in the ward who support a school on site.
The applicant, Alan Gunne Jones and Will Smith addressed the meeting, the principal
issues raised were:







The applicant has conducted a range of engagement events.
Technical information was provided to Officers, which was not assessed.
The application is a technically sound and is on an allocated site.
Design is a subjective issue.
The application is policy compliant.

5

Planning Committee
10 September 2019






The proposed building is excellent and similar in design to other schools locally and
regionally which deliver a good education.
Parents of children with SEN like the design presented, there is an acute need for
SEN school places in Sutton.
Parents of both mainstream and SEN pupils are relying on this application to provide
school places.
This application would allow a temporary school to open in 2020.
The design met current design standards.

It was clarified to member that:
There were approximately ten classes with no window in the design, which would be for
specialist provision and would have mechanical ventilation systems. Neither staff or pupils
would be in these rooms all day, there are schools currently in Sutton with no external
windows.
Members asked about the use of template design as Will Smith - Greenshaw Learning Trust
had explained the design was similar to other schools in Sutton, and also why the whole site
was not used. Will Smith - Greenshaw Learning Trust reported the design was similar
rather than identical to that used for other schools, and that the design presented in the
application did not require the use of the land to the north of the site. It was acknowledged
the land at the north is in third party ownership, is contaminated and would add expense to
the application.
Gillian Horn, Design Review Panel Member explained to members that the panel are aware
that within a building of this type there would be rooms which do not require natural light, but
it is not inevitable that the design includes rooms without windows, but this may reduce
costs. It was suggested that if the whole of the site were used there would be less rooms
without windows. The panel were also of the view that the application should provide more
direct access routes to playgrounds and expressed concern about the quality of the external
environment. They acknowledged producing an exemplar design would add to costs.
The DfE representative advised members that they considered the design to be acceptable
and did not feel it was necessary to change it.
Kieran Holiday, Head of Pupil Based Commissioning answered questions from Members, he
reported that if the application were to be refused he would approach the schools in Sutton
and ask if they would provide additional places. It is known that there is little capacity in the
current Sutton schools, some of which are on constrained sites. The current relationship
between the Local Authority and the schools is good, there is no certainty that the schools
would offer additional places. Serious concerns for school places would arise if the
application were refused. Any provision of additional places at the current schools would
impact communities in those areas.
Members moved to debate:

6

Planning Committee
10 September 2019
Members expressed disappointment in the design in this application, which showed poor
layout of corridors and windowless classrooms. They also mentioned the issues around the
bus stop and lack of detailed transport plan. Members agreed there was a serious and
important need for an additional school in Sutton, this site is allocated in the Local Plan for a
school. Members suggested that good education delivery is the most important aspect of a
school, rather than design, however, that good design supports good education.
Attention was drawn to the 11 reasons for refusal given in the report, and it was suggested
this is too many to be considered as conditions particularly as they are in addition to design
issues. Members noted that condition 6 and 7 had now been removed.
RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused for application No. DM2019/00985, ROSEHILL
RECREATION GROUND ROSE HILL SUTTON SM1 3HH, subject to there being no
additional representations raising material planning considerations that have not been
addressed within this report being received by 12 September 2019. If these are received
these will be considered at the following committee meeting.
APPLICATION NO. DM2019/00985 - Rosehill Recreation Ground Rose Hill Sutton SM1
3HH (Committee Report)
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to refuse permission was held in accordance
with Standing Order 31.4 when there voted:
RESOLVED:
that planning permission for application number APPLICATION NO. DM2019/00985 Rosehill Recreation Ground Rose Hill Sutton SM1 3HH be refused.

Councillor Kevin Burke

For

Councillor Drew Heffernan

For

Councillor Ben Andrew

For

Councillor Vincent Galligan

For

Councillor Jill Whitehead

For

Councillor Eric Allen

Against

Councillor Peter Geiringer

Against

Councillor Tim Foster

Against

Councillor Steve Cook

For

Councillor Catherine Gray

Against

7

Planning Committee
10 September 2019
Agreed

37. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 11.42 pm

Chair:
Date:

8

